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About the study

Designing and delivering a strategy to optimize value for all 
stakeholders has never been more challenging. CEOs are confronted 
with a growing number of emerging risks and challenges triggered by 
external events and disruption. It requires CEOs to adapt quickly and 
lead their organizations through these uncertain times, with a clear 
purpose communicated to all stakeholders.

In turn, we need to adapt our approach moving from a long annual 
survey to quarterly pulses. The new CEO Outlook Pulse aims to 
provide valuable insights on the main trends and developments 
impacting the world’s leading companies as well as business leaders’ 
expectations for future growth and long-term value creation. 

Each issue will focus on some consistent questions on global 
challenges and opportunities, growth strategy, portfolio optimization, 
and mergers and acquisitions (M&A) as well as take a deeper dive into 
relevant thematic topics as they unfold. 

Participant profile:
1,200 CEOs surveyed in July 2023
50 CEOs surveyed in Italy in July 2023

Countries:

► Americas: Brazil, Canada, Mexico, United 
States 

► Europe: Benelux (Belgium, Luxemburg, 
Netherlands), France, Germany, Italy, Nordics 
(Denmark, Finland, Norway, Sweden), United 
Kingdom 

► Asia-Pacific: Australia, China, India, Japan, 
Singapore, South Korea

Industries:

► Advanced manufacturing and mobility

► Consumer products and retail

► Energy and resources

► Financial services

► Health sciences and wellness

► Technology, media and telecoms
Produced in association with FT Longitude, the specialist research and content 
marketing division of the Financial Times Group
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CEO Outlook Pulse – Italian findings

62%

of Italian CEOs plans a 
temporary downturn, either 
moderate or severe, in the 
primary market in which 
they operate

The macroeconomic environment at global 
level appears complex, currently 
characterized by trade tensions between 
Russia, China and Western countries; 
inflation and the consequent impact on the 
propensity to consumption and investments  
companies; rising interest rates making 
financing more cumbersome. 

Despite these concerns, CEOs are devising 
investment strategies to maximize the 
current and future benefits that AI can bring 
to their businesses.

External growth through M&A remains key 
strategic lever, still a more cautious approach 
through JV and alliances is likely to take 
traction amid uncertainty.

48%

of Italian respondents (47% 
globally) is more optimistic 
about corporate 
performance compared 
with the start of 2023

54%

of Italian CEOs (56% 
globally) sees performance 
impacted by risks arising 
from ESG and sustainability 
transformation

52%

(41% globally) is concerned about 
changes in geopolitical landscape, 
especially with regard to global 
economy fragmentation and 
restrictions on trade or foreign 
investments

70%

of Italian CEOs (65% globally) 
considers AI as a “force for good” 
with impact on workforce counter-
balanced by new roles and career 
opportunities

64%

of Italian CEOs (43% globally) has 
fully integrated AI-driven 
product/service changes into its 
own capital allocation process and 
is actively investing in AI-driven 
innovation, both organically and 
inorganically

36%

of Italian respondents (16% 
globally) confirms sustainability 
initiatives are at the forefront of 
its own capital allocation strategy, 
with substantial resources to 
support such initiatives

62%

of Italian CEOs considers JV and 
alliances with strategic partners 
as a key driver for transaction 
activities
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Macroeconomic 
and geopolitical 
environment
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Q
Considering the current levels of global macroeconomic uncertainty , what scenario are you planning for in 
connection with a potential economic downturn?
[The respondents were allowed to select one option for each statement]

All CEOs expect a recession, but there is no agreement over its length and 
severity

Moderate and temporary downturn

Severe and persistent downturn

I do not anticipate a downturn

The global economy The primary market you operate in

Severe and temporary downturn

Moderate and persistent downturn

18%

1%

22%

34%

25%

15%

41%

18%

26%

0%

30%

37%

32%

22%

30%

23%

14%

8%

2%

2%

Global Italy
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Q

CEOs are diverging on the financial prospects of their businesses

Compared with the start of 2023, how do you feel about your organization’s financial performance prospects 
over the next 12 months?
The respondents were allowed to select one option only]

32%

14% 15%
15

5

34%

6

16% 17%

31

30% 31%

6% 5%

14

34
32

16 17

30

Significantly more 
optimistic

Moderately more 
optimistic

Unchanged Moderately
less optimistic

Significantly less 
optimistic

Italy Global
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Q

14%

16%

20%

34%

18%

30%

30%

18%

20%

30%

22%

28%

32%

16%

20%

22%

12%

20%

18%

22%

12%

14%

10%

12%

10%

22%

22%

22%

22%

24%

35%

34%

32%

34%

33%

25%

25%

28%

27%

25%

12%

14%

12%

11%

13%

6%

5%

6%

6%

5%

CEOs must manage a series of interconnected external risks, with crisis 
management now considered business as usual

ESG and sustainability risks

Macroeconomic / market volatility

Regulatory risks

Geopolitical conflicts or trade tensions

To what extent do you believe that the following risks will impact your business’s performance over the next 
12 months?
[The respondents were allowed to select one option for each statement]

Italy Global

Moderate impactVery significant impact Significant impact Only minimal impact No impact

Technology/ digital disruption, including cyber risks

Geopolitical conflicts or trade tensions

Macroeconomic / market volatility

Regulatory risks

ESG and sustainability risks

Technology/ digital disruption, including cyber risks



EY CEO Outlook Pulse - October 2023Page 8

Q As a result of changing geopolitical landscape, what action are you planning to take over the next six 
months? 
[The respondents were allowed to select multiple responses]

Geopolitical challenges are compelling CEOs to act decisively
Both global and Italian operations are delaying investments

Delaying a planned investments 

Stopping a planned investment 

Relocating operational assets

Exiting businesses in certain markets

Reconfiguring our supply chains

We are not planning to 
take any actions over the 
next six months

No Yes

Italy

4% 96%

38%

28%

36%

48%

40%

32%

Reallocating our investments into a different country
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Q
In the previous question, you said that a changing geopolitical landscape may lead you to alter your 
investment, operational or supply chain plans — what is the main driver of those decisions?
[Single select question. Only the respondents who chose ‘Yes’ to the preceding question were allowed to answer this inquiry]

Increased economic fragmentation is the main driver behind changing 
investments plans

APAC EuropeAmericas Global

26% 21% 19%

15% 21% 17%

9% 10% 13%

11% 7% 10%

15% 15% 17%

13% 18% 12%

11% 8% 12%

24%

17%

10%

9%

15%

14%

11%

Global economic fragmentation

Restrictions on trade or foreign investment

Regulatory pressures

New tax or industrial policies 

Social unrest, including strikes and protests

Italy

31%

21%

21%

15%

6%

4%

2%

With respect to the findings reported in January 2023 survey issue, restrictions on trade or foreign investment have been 
supplanted by economic fragmentation as the key reason for altering international investment plans but remain an important 
driver (21%). 

Similarly, war remains an important driver that changes investment plans, with 21%.

Wars or active conflicts

Regional disputes / tensions
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Q

38%

30%

34%

30%

34%

32%

40%

32%

36%

40%

20%

14%

22%

26%

8%

14%

8%

16% 6%

2%

2%

4%

2%
10%

0%

29%

27%

29%

28%

29%

36%

39%

38%

37%

35%

25%

23%

23%

25%

24%

8%

9%

8%

8%

9%

2%

2%

2%

2%

3%

CEOs embrace the promise of AI — but with significant concerns

We need to do more to mitigate against AI “bad actors” who could use the 
technology in harmful ways — from cyber-attacks to deep fakes and disinformation

The impact of AI replacing humans in the workforce will be counter-balanced by 
the new roles and career opportunities that the technology creates

The business community needs to focus much more on the ethical implications of 
AI and how its use could impact key areas of our lives, such as privacy

AI is a force for good — driving business efficiency and therefore creating positive 
outcomes for all, such as innovations in healthcare treatments

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements related to Artificial Intelligence (AI)?
[The respondents were allowed to select one option for each statement]

Italy Global

Strongly agree NeutralSomewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

We are still not doing enough to manage the unintended consequences of AI, 
which could have significant implications for the business community and society

AI is a force for good — driving business efficiency and therefore creating positive 
outcomes for all, such as innovations in healthcare treatments

The impact of AI replacing humans in the workforce will be counter-balanced by 
the new roles and career opportunities that the technology creates

The business community needs to focus much more on the ethical implications of 
AI and how its use could impact key areas of our lives, such as privacy

We need to do more to mitigate against AI “bad actors” who could use the 
technology in harmful ways — from cyber-attacks to deep fakes and disinformation

We are still not doing enough to manage the unintended consequences of AI, 
which could have significant implications for the business community and society
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Capital 
allocation 
strategy
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Q
How would you describe the primary focus of your company’s capital allocation strategy over the next 
12 months?
[The respondents were allowed to select one option only]

CEOs are aligning capital allocation decision with the investments in organic 
growth and  cash reserve for future 

APAC

Maintaining a cash reserve for future opportunities or unexpected challenges

Pursuing mergers and acquisitions (M&A)

Returning capital to shareholders through dividends and share buybacks

EuropeAmericas Global

Investing in organic growth initiatives 27% 25% 24%

28% 27% 32%

26% 29% 23%

19% 19% 21%

25%

29%

26%

20%

Italy

34%

28%

24%

14%
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Q You selected either organic growth or mergers and acquisitions (M&A) as your company’s primary capital 
allocation strategy. What is the primary goal you are trying to achieve with your chosen approach?
[The respondents were allowed to select up to two responses and list in order of priority]

An effective allocation is aimed at enabling value creation by finding and 
funding the right mix of investments

APAC

Improving technology
capabilities and innovation

Introducing new products and services
or improving existing ones

Integrating sustainability
into core products and services

EuropeAmericas Global

Expanding into new
markets or geographies

17% 13% 17%

13% 18% 14%

16% 17% 12%

12% 15% 17%

14% 14% 11%

17% 16% 11%

7% 6% 6%

7% 6% 4%

16%

15%

15%

14%

13%

15%

7%

6%

Italy

28%

24%

18%

14%

12%

12%

6%

2%

Adding new skills or capabilities

Building ecosystems, alliances, and 
partnerships

Reinventing our organization
through transformative M&A

Acquisitions to build digital capabilities 
and future-proof our organization,
such as AI capability

20%

8%

10%

6%

6%

6%

2%

8%

16%

8%

8%

6%

6%

4%

2%

6

0%

14

11

5

12

12

6

2

Primary Goal Secondary Goal
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Q Which of the following best describes your current capital allocation approach to Artificial Intelligence (AI)? 
[The respondents were allowed to select one option only]

Most of the Italian CEOs are actively investing in AI-driven innovation

APAC

We have already fully integrated AI-driven product/service changes into our 
capital allocation process and are actively investing in AI-driven innovation

We do not plan any significant capital investment into AI-driven 
product/service innovation

EuropeAmericas Global

We have not made significant capital investments to date but plan to do this 
in the next 12 months

44% 39% 44%

38% 50% 49%

18% 11% 7%

43%

45%

12%

Italy

64%

30%

6%
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Q
When it comes to your company’s capital allocation process, which of the following best describes the 
importance of sustainability initiatives today?
[The respondents were allowed to select one option only]

Italian CEOs are considering sustainability issues when making capital allocation 
decisions

APAC

Sustainability initiatives are at the forefront of our capital allocation strategy, 
and we dedicate substantial resources to support them

We allocate capital to sustainability initiatives on the same level as other 
business priorities

EuropeAmericas Global

We prioritize sustainability initiatives and allocate a significant portion of our 
capital towards them

17% 19% 13%

16% 23% 28%

22% 34% 29%

31% 18% 21%

14% 6% 9%

16%

22%

28%

24%

10%

Italy

36%

28%

18%

10%

8%

While we consider sustainability initiatives, they are not given significant 
weight when allocating capital

Sustainability initiatives are not a priority for capital allocation in our 
company
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Enterprise 
transformation, portfolio 
value creation and 
transformation appetite
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Q

30%

52%

62%

The majority of CEOs have M&A and strategic alliances plans for the next 12 
months

Do you expect to actively pursue any of the following 
transaction initiatives over the next 12 months?

Mergers and acquisitions (M&A)

Divestments / spin-offs / initial public offering (IPOs) 

Joint ventures or strategic alliances with third parties

[The respondents were allowed to select multiple responses. The percentages are prorated 
to 100% for 'Yes/No' responses]

Italy

90%

10% Yes

No
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Q

Acknowledging the need to continue or accelerate their transformation initiatives, 
CEOs are looking inside for financing

What statement best characterizes your 
approach to portfolio transformation — including 
spin-offs, divestitures and acquisitions — over 
the next 12 months? 

We are accelerating the 
level of transformation 
changes

[The respondents were allowed to select one option only]

Italy

21%

45%

8%

26%

42%

36%

16%

6%

We are maintaining our 
current level of 
transformation changes

We are pausing 
transformation changes

We are reducing 
transformation changes

Q You have indicated you are planning to continue 
to transform your portfolio — what will be your 
main approach to finance this transformation?
Only the respondents who selected “maintaining” or “accelerating portfolio transformation” 
were permitted to answer this question. The respondents were allowed to select one option 
only.]

Performance improvement

Attracting new capital

Refinancing or rescheduling existing debt

Selling non-core assets
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Q

Italian CEOs will pursue transformation over the next 12 months more tha globally

How would you describe the scale of enterprise transformation you will be pursuing over the next 12 
months?

“Transformation”: We will be pursuing bold 
changes that significantly evolve our 
operating model and our business model

[The respondents were allowed to select one option only]

49%

20%

30%

46%

31%

24%

“Optimization”: We will be making significant 
changes into key areas of our operating 
model and service /product offering 

“Fine-Tuning”: We will be adjusting and fine-
tuning our existing functions and operating 
model

Italy Global
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Q
Are you making use of AI as part of your approach to transactions, including M&A or divestments (e.g., 
using AI as part of target selection or due diligence)?
[The respondents were allowed to select one option only]

AI capabilities, deployed correctly, may be the key to unlocking more value 
through M&A

APAC

Significant use today across main elements of our transaction process

Not currently, but we are evaluating potential solutions

EuropeAmericas Global

Initial use today — we are piloting potential solutions

29% 26% 25%

39% 48% 48%

25% 22% 24%

7% 4% 3%

27%

44%

24%

5%

Italy

50%

32%

16%

2%Not currently, and no plans to do so
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Participant 

profile
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Q

Participant profile

What is your organization’s ownership structure? 

Family controls 35% or more of voting rights

None of the above

Private 

Q Which of the following, if any, apply to your organization’s ownership structure (only for ‘Privately held’)?

Private equity portfolio company

State-owned or operated company

36%

30%

64%

70%

Italy

Global 100%

100%

Privately held Publicly listed

1%

57%

13%

28%

11%

29%

61%

Italy Global



EY CEO Outlook Pulse - October 2023Page 23

Q Q

Q

Participant profile

What was your organization’s annual revenue in 
the last fiscal year (in US dollars)?

For statistical purposes only, please confirm your 
gender

Please confirm which age group you fall into

$1b to $2.49b

$50b or more 4%
2%

$10b to $49.9b

$5b to $9.9b

$250m to $499.9m

$2.5b to $4.9b

$500m to $999.9m

30%
14%

10%
12%

22%
17%

16%
13%

14%
20%

6%
20%

GlobalItaly

0%Other

0%

95%Male

Nonbinary 6%

Female

Prefer not to say

94%

5%

0%

0%

61+

31-40

51-60 80%

41-50

Prefer not to say

10%
36%

50%

10%
9%

5%

0%
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About EY

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for 

clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets. Enabled by 

data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust 

through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate. Working 
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About EY Strategy and Transactions

EY Strategy and Transactions teams work with clients to navigate complexity 

by helping them to reimagine their ecosystems, reshape their portfolios and 

reinvent themselves for a better future. With global connectivity and scale, 

EY Strategy and Transactions teams help clients drive corporate, capital, 

transaction and turnaround strategies through to execution, supporting fast-
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